Structured transactions
assets and liabilities

2 Option pricing models
DCF

Bond and interbank swap interest rate
curve, Forward equity and currency rates,
Volatility risk adjustments.

n/a

External investors in
consolidated funds

2 and 3 Current unit price of
underlying unitised asset,
multiplied by the number
of units held

Bond and interbank swap interest rate
curve, Cost of capital, Consumer price
index
Unit prices.

Based on underlying assets

Cash, deposits and similar
securities

2 Mark-to-market
Yield curve

Bond and interbank swap interest rate
curve.

n/a

Investment in joint ventures 3 DCF Bond and interbank swap interest rate
curve, Cost of Capital, Consumer price
index.

Cost of Capital

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44 SANLAM

6. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to
changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

 in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitalisa-

tion
rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitalisa-

tion
rate

Properties(1)

2018
Cash flow risk adjustments 21 349 (2 135) 2 135 –
Base rate – – 9 864  (240) 258
Capitalisation rate – – 9 864  297 364

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

Earnings multiple 11 477 1 002 (969)

2017
Cash flow risk adjustments 11 505 (1 151) 1 151 – – –
Base rate – – 8 091  (264) 284
Capitalisation rate – – 8 091  (357) 437

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

 in multiple
Carrying
amount(3)

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
 in discount

rate

Other Investments
2018
Equities and similar securities  504  (50) 50  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  – – – 69 (1) 2
Investment funds 732 (73) 73 – – –
Investment in joint ventures – – – 539 (44) 50

Total  1 236  (123)  123  608  (45)  52

2017
Equities and similar securities  433  43  (43)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  – – – 30 (1) 1
Investment funds  330 33 (33) – – –
Investment in joint ventures – – – 359 (32) 36

Total  763  76  (76)  389  (33)  37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2018 (continued)

45NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2018

2

6. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to
changes in key assumptions
Assets

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

 in risk
adjustments

Effect of a
10% decrease

in risk
adjustments

Carrying
amount

Effect of a
1% increase

in base/
capitalisa-

tion
rate

Effect of a
1% decrease

in base/
capitalisa-

tion
rate

Properties(1)

2018
Cash flow risk adjustments 21 349 (2 135) 2 135 –
Base rate – – 9 864  (240) 258
Capitalisation rate – – 9 864  297 364

R million
Carrying
amount

Effect of a
10% increase

in earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings

Earnings multiple 11 477 1 002 (969)

2017
Cash flow risk adjustments 11 505 (1 151) 1 151 – – –
Base rate – – 8 091  (264) 284
Capitalisation rate – – 8 091  (357) 437

R million
Carrying
amount(2)

Effect of a
10% increase

in multiple

Effect of a
10% decrease

 in multiple
Carrying
amount(3)

Effect of a
1% increase
in discount

rate

Effect of a
1% decrease
 in discount

rate

Other Investments
2018
Equities and similar securities  504  (50) 50  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  – – – 69 (1) 2
Investment funds 732 (73) 73 – – –
Investment in joint ventures – – – 539 (44) 50

Total  1 236  (123)  123  608  (45)  52

2017
Equities and similar securities  433  43  (43)  –  –  –
Interest-bearing investments  – – – 30 (1) 1
Investment funds  330 33 (33) – – –
Investment in joint ventures – – – 359 (32) 36

Total  763  76  (76)  389  (33)  37

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46 SANLAM

6. Fair value disclosures (continued)

Liabilities

R million
Carrying
 amount

Effect of
a 10%

 increase
 in value

Effect of
a 10%

 decrease
 in value

2018
Investment contract liabilities  1 665  167 (167)
Term finance – – –
External investors in consolidated
funds 613 61 (61)

Total liabilities 2 278  228  (228)

2017
Investment contract liabilities  2 205  221 (221)
Term finance – – –
External investors in consolidated
funds 527 53 (53)

Total liabilities 2 732  274  (274)

(1) 	 Investment Properties comprise a majority of Sanlam Life properties
valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based
on these two unobservable inputs. It also comprises of Saham
Finances properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

(2) 	 Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings
multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

(3) 	 Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow
basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

7. Business combinations
Material acquisitions of the Group consolidated in the

[…]

liabilities  (15 037)  –  –  (15 037)
Term finance  (1 683)  –  –  (1 683)
General insurance
technical provisions  (17 486)  –  –  (17 486)
Deferred tax liability  (1 690)  –  (2 290)  (3 980)
Trade and other
payables  (9 059)  –  –  (9 059)
Provisions  (361)  –  –  (361)
Taxation  (919)  –  –  (919)
Total identifiable
liabilities  (46 235)  –  (2 290)  (48 525)

Equity
Non-controlling interest  (4 278)  (1 795)  550  (5 523)
Total Equity and
Liabilities  (50 513)  (1 795)  (1 740)  (54 048)
Total identifiable net
assets  8 059  5 818  (1 740)  12 137
Goodwill arising on
acquisition 4 822 10 359 240  15 421
Net purchase
consideration  12 881  16 177 (1 500)  27 558

Purchase consideration 29 058
Cash flow hedge (1 500)
Less: Previously held
interest at fair value  (13 550)
Net consideration  14 008

Cash element of
consideration 15 508
Cash flow hedge (1 500)

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

48 SANLAM

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
at 31 December 2018 (continued)

8. Restatements
8.1	 IFRS Transitional adjustments

Statement of financial position
At 1 January 2018

Previously
reported

Adjust-
ments Restated

R million Audited IFRS 9 Audited

ASSETS
Investments  656 020  (434)  655 586

Properties  11 505  –  11 505
Investment in associates
and joint ventures  26 476 (428)  26 048
Equities and similar
securities  201 095  –  201 095
Interest-bearing investments  185 363 (6)  185 357
Structured transactions  15 381  –  15 381
Investment funds  177 235  –  177 235
Cash, deposits and similar
securities  38 965  –  38 965

Working capital assets  55 593  (7)  55 586

Trade and other receivables  33 633 (7)  33 626
Cash, deposits and similar
securities  21 960  –  21 960

Other assets  21 970  –  21 970

Total assets  733 583  (441)  733 142

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium  22  –  22
Treasury shares  (3 811)  –  (3 811)
Other reserves  9 084  –  9 084
Retained earnings  52 125 (429)  51 696

Shareholders’ fund  57 420  (429)  56 991
Non-controlling interests  6 017  (12)  6 005

Total equity  63 437  (441)  62 996

Total liabilities  670 146  –  670 146

Total equity and liabilities  733 583  (441)  733 142

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
The principles with regard to the classification and
measurement of financial assets and liabilities,
measuring impairment allowances for financial assets,
and hedge accounting have been amended due to the
implementation of the new accounting standard, IFRS 9
Financial Instruments, applicable to all accounting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Sanlam has
implemented the standard, other than the hedging
provisions which have not yet been adopted, on a
modified retrospective basis and therefore comparatives
are not restated and the impact of the adoption is